International Equity 5.7%
Fixed Income 2.0%
Alternative Investments 7.8%

Discount rate: The discount rate for all plans used to measure the total pension liability was 7.0%.
The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from
plan members will be made at the current contribution rates and that contributions from employers
will be made at rates determined by the Board of Pension Trustees, actuarially determined. Based on
those assumptions, the pension plans’ fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all
projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate
of return on pension plan investment was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate:  The following presents the
collective net pension liability (asset) of the plan, calculated using the discount rate of 7.0%, as well
as what the plan’s net pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is one-percentage-point lower or one-percentage-point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease (6.0%) $   423,945
Current discount rate (7.0%) $   74,366
1% Increase (8.0%) $   (211,401)

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position: Detailed information about the Pension Plan’s fiduciary net
position is available in the separately issued DPERS financial reports.

35

TOWN OF SOUTH BETHANY, DELAWARE

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

APRIL 30, 2021

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Changes in long-term obligations for the year ended April 30, 2021, are as follows:

April 30,

2020 Increases Decreases

April 30,

2021

Due

within one

year

Compensated absences $ 39,928 $ $ (7,809) $ 32,119 $ 16,617

Long-term debt 55,388 (9,185) 46,203 9,278

Total $ 39,928 $ 55,388 $ (16,994) $ 78,322 $ 25,895

Compensated absences are primarily liquidated by the General Fund.

Description of Long-Term Debt

During the year ended April 30, 2021, the Town entered into a financing agreement with US Bank to
finance the purchase of a police vehicle and police equipment. The agreement was for $55,388 and
has an interest rate of 3.84%. The agreement requires annual payments of principal, with the final
payment due in 2023.
Debt service requirements
Debt service requirements on long-term debt at April 30, 2021 are as follows:

Year Ending April 30,

2022 $ 9,278

2023 17,099

2024 19,826